

The Land Information Services Facilitation Act

being

Chapter L-3.01 of *The Statutes of Saskatchewan, 1999*
(effective January 1, 2000, except for sections 13, 15, 16 and 17)
as amended by the *Statutes of Saskatchewan, 2013, c.O-4.2*.

NOTE:

This consolidation is not official. Amendments have been incorporated for convenience of reference and the original statutes and regulations should be consulted for all purposes of interpretation and application of the law. In order to preserve the integrity of the original statutes and regulations, errors that may have appeared are reproduced in this consolidation.

Table of Contents

	PART I		PART III
	Short Title		Amendments to <i>The Land Surveys Act</i>
1	Short title	21	R.S.S. 1978, c.L-4 amended
	PART II	22	Section 2 amended
	Amendments to <i>The Land Titles Act</i>	23	New section 3
2	R.S.S. 1978, c.L-5 amended	24	New sections 4 and 4.01
3	Section 2 amended	25	Section 4.1 amended
4	New section 2.1	26	Section 5 amended
5	Section 9 amended	27	Section 43 amended
6	Section 17 repealed	28	New section 48
7	New section 17.1	29	Section 97 amended
8	Section 29 amended	30	Section 98 amended
9	Section 33 amended	31	Schedule
10	Section 34 repealed		PART IV
11	Section 36 amended		Transitional and Coming into Force
12	Section 101 amended	32	Repealed
13	Not yet proclaimed	33	Repealed
14	Section 201 amended	34	Repealed
15	Not yet proclaimed	35	Coming into force
16	Not yet proclaimed		
17	Not yet proclaimed		
18	Section 235 amended		
19	Section 263 amended		
20	Second Schedule, Form E amended		

CHAPTER L-3.01

An Act to facilitate the Modernization of Land Information Services
in Saskatchewan and to amend *The Land Titles Act*
and *The Land Surveys Act*

PART I Short Title

Short title

1 This Act may be cited as *The Land Information Services Facilitation Act*.

PART II Amendments to *The Land Titles Act*

R.S.S. 1978, c.L-5 amended

2 *The Land Titles Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this Part.

1999, c.L-3.01, s.2.

Section 2 amended

3 Subsection 2(1) is amended:

(a) by adding the following clause after clause (a.1):

“(a.2) “**corporation**” means the Crown corporation created by the Lieutenant Governor in Council pursuant to *The Crown Corporations Act, 1993* as the Crown corporation through which the minister shall administer this Act and *The Land Surveys Act*”; **and**

(b) by adding the following clause after clause (m.1):

“(m.2) “**minister**” means the member of the Executive Council to whom for the time being the administration of this Act is assigned”.

1999, c.L-3.01, s.3.

New section 2.1

4 The following section is added after section 2:

“Administration of Act

2.1(1) The corporation is responsible to the minister for the performance of the duties imposed on the corporation, and in the exercise of the powers conferred on the corporation, for the purpose of administering this Act.

(2) All revenues derived from fees, levies, rates and other charges imposed or collected pursuant to this Act are to be paid to and are the property of the corporation, unless the Lieutenant Governor in Council directs that all or any of the revenues be paid to the general revenue fund”.

1999, c.L-3.01, s.4.

c. L-3.01 LAND INFORMATION SERVICES FACILITATION

Section 9 amended

5 Section 9 is amended by striking out “or by the Minister of Justice” and substituting “, the minister or the corporation”.

1999, c.L-3.01, s.5.

Section 17 repealed

6 Section 17 is repealed.

1999, c.L-3.01, s.6.

New section 17.1

7 The following section is added before section 18:

“Superannuation

17.1 *The Public Service Superannuation Act and The Public Employees Pension Plan Act* apply, with any necessary modification, to the persons employed by the corporation for the purpose of administering this Act”.

1999, c.L-3.01, s.7.

Section 29 amended

8 Subsection 29(3) is amended by striking out “Minister of Justice” and substituting “minister”.

1999, c.L-3.01, s.8.

Section 33 amended

9 Subsection 33(2) is amended by striking out “Minister of Justice” and substituting “minister”.

1999, c.L-3.01, s.9.

Section 34 repealed

10 Section 34 is repealed.

1999, c.L-3.01, s.10.

Section 36 amended

11 Subsection 36(4) is amended by striking out “Minister of Justice” and substituting “minister”.

1999, c.L-3.01, s.11.

Section 101 amended

12(1) Subsection 101(1) is amended by striking out “Minister of Justice” and substituting “minister”.

(2) Subsection 101(2) is amended by striking out “Minister of Justice” and substituting “minister”.

1999, c.L-3.01, s.12.

13 Not Yet Proclaimed.

Section 201 amended

14 Subsection 201(1) is amended by striking out “Attorney General” and substituting “Master of Titles”.

1999, c.L-3.01, s.14.

15 Not Yet Proclaimed.

16 Not Yet Proclaimed.

17 Not Yet Proclaimed.

Section 235 amended

18 Section 235 is amended by striking out “Minister of Finance at such times and in such manner as may be directed by the Lieutenant Governor in Council” and substituting “corporation at those times and in the manner that may be directed by the corporation”.

1999, c.L-3.01, s.18.

Section 263 amended

19 The following clause is added after clause 263(f):

“(f.1) respecting any matter necessarily incidental to the carrying out of the corporation’s powers and the performance of its duties for the purpose of administering this Act”.

1999, c.L-3.01, s.19.

Second Schedule, Form E amended

20 Paragraph 1 of Form E of the Second Schedule is amended by striking out “Attorney General” and substituting “minister”.

1999, c.L-3.01, s.20.

PART III

Amendments to *The Land Surveys Act***R.S.S. 1978, c.L-4 amended**

21 *The Land Surveys Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this Part.

1999, c.L-3.01, s.21.

Section 2 amended

22 The following clause is added after clause 2(b):

“(b.1) ‘**corporation**’ means the Crown corporation created by the Lieutenant Governor in Council pursuant to *The Crown Corporations Act, 1993* as the Crown corporation through which the minister shall administer this Act and *The Land Titles Act*”.

1999, c.L-3.01, s.22.

c. L-3.01 LAND INFORMATION SERVICES FACILITATION**New section 3****23 Section 3 is repealed and the following substituted:****“Administration of Act**

3 The corporation is responsible to the minister for the performance of the duties imposed on the corporation, and in the exercise of the powers conferred on the corporation, for the purpose of administering this Act”.

1999, c.L-3.01, s.23.

New sections 4 and 4.01**24 Section 4 is repealed and the following substituted:****“Controller of Surveys**

4 There may be appointed an officer to be known as the Controller of Surveys, who shall be a Saskatchewan land surveyor and who, under the direction of the minister and the corporation, shall administer the provisions of this Part and the regulations made pursuant to this Part.

“Superannuation

4.01 *The Public Service Superannuation Act* and *The Public Employees Pension Plan Act* apply, with any necessary modification, to the persons employed by the corporation for the purpose of administering this Act”.

1999, c.L-3.01, s.24.

Section 4.1 amended

25 Section 4.1 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out “minister” and substituting “corporation”.

1999, c.L-3.01, s.25.

Section 5 amended

26 The following clause is added after clause 5(f):

“(f.1) respecting any matter necessarily incidental to the carrying out of the corporation’s powers and the performance of its duties for the purpose of administering this Act”.

1999, c.L-3.01, s.26.

Section 43 amended

27 Subsection 43(1) is amended by striking out “director of the Central Survey and Mapping Agency” and substituting “Controller of Surveys”.

1999, c.L-3.01, s.27.

New section 48**28 Section 48 is repealed and the following substituted:****“Minister’s order approving plan**

48(1) On a report of the Master of Titles, the minister may, by order:

- (a) approve the plan;
- (b) direct the Master of Titles to cause the order and plan to be registered in the proper land titles office; and
- (c) confirm the apportionment of costs made by the surveyor or, in view of special circumstances peculiar to any particular case, confirm the apportionment with any modification or alteration that the minister deems advisable.

(2) An order of the minister pursuant to subsection (1) is final”.

1999, c.L-3.01, s.28.

Section 97 amended

29 Subsection 97(2) is amended by striking out “, Controller of Surveys or director of the Central Survey and Mapping Agency” and substituting “or the Controller of Surveys”.

1999, c.L-3.01, s.29.

Section 98 amended

30 Subsection 98(5) is amended by striking out “or the director of the Central Survey and Mapping Agency” and substituting “or the Controller of Surveys”.

1999, c.L-3.01, s.30.

Schedule

31 The provisions listed in the Schedule to this Act are amended by striking out “Minister of Justice” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “minister”.

1999, c.L-3.01, s.31.

**PART IV
Transitional and Coming into Force**

32 Repealed. 2013, c.O-4.2, s.78.

1999, c.L-3.01, s.32; 2013, c.O-4.2, s.78.

33 Repealed. 2013, c.O-4.2, s.78.

1999, c.L-3.01, s.33; 2013, c.O-4.2, s.78.

34 Repealed. 2013, c.O-4.2, s.78.

1999, c.L-3.01, s.34; 2013, c.O-4.2, s.78.

Coming into force

35 This Act comes into force on proclamation.

1999, c.L-3.01, s.35.

Schedule

[Section 31 re The Land Surveys Act]

- | | |
|--------------|--------------|
| - section 46 | - section 78 |
| - section 61 | - section 79 |
| - section 62 | - section 80 |
| - section 63 | - section 81 |
| - section 64 | - section 82 |
| - section 65 | - section 83 |
| - section 66 | - section 85 |
| - section 67 | - section 86 |
| - section 68 | - section 87 |
| - section 73 | - section 89 |
| - section 74 | - section 90 |
| - section 75 | - section 91 |
| - section 76 | - section 92 |
| - section 77 | - section 93 |